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Hon'ble shri I. K. Rasgotra, Member (4) =

The gpplicant in this case was apbointed as Assistant
Station Master :.'(f.or short ASM) on 27.9.1958: While working at
iilak Station, he was served a charéesh-eet for major penalty
on 13,2.1986., Broadly, the chgr"g‘e_s_. ,agba::':i".ns,t him could be
squnar ised as under :- | | |

(1) He failed to record the supply of wagons received

\
\

by him,
y (2) He did not register the wagons loaded by him nor
did he collect the registratiod fee, .
(3) He did not deposit the cash bags with CR notes

daily during November, 1985,

Certain other procedural irregularities in maintenance of records
at the Station have also been alleged, The statement of
imputation was concluded by stating that #He has thus failed

to maintain absolute integr ity and devotion to duty, He is

responsible for temporary missppropriation of cash and for not

maintaining proper records & thus violated para 3 (i, ii & iii)

\

of Railway Service (Conduct) Rules, 1966.% An inquiry was held
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and the penalty of withholdi'r*g of one increment from the stage
of Rs.2050/~ t0 Rs,2000/~ in the grade of Rs.1600-2560 due on

1.8,1988 was imposed for three years without postponing future
ircrements. The reasons for imposition of the said penalty are
given in the remarks which were erclosed with the order of

punishment., The same are reproduced below :~

"REMARKS

I agree with the findings of Enquiry Of ficer,
He has clearly brought~out your responsibility
of careless and negligent working as reported by
TI & CMI/Bareilly (at that time). Thus it is
proved that you did not fill-up followup action,
un-purposeful conducting of night inspection,
incomplete filling of assurance register, station
mirror, safety circulacs etc. You have been ‘
given adequate opportunity to defend yourself,
Your malafide intention has been proved beyond
doubt amd as per £.0., it gppears to be case of
careless and negligent working rather than
fraudulent working, Such negligence fram a
Supervisor is not permitted,®

2. The petitioner filed an gppeal before the competent
authority on 28,3.1986, The same was disposed of vide order

dated 9,7.1987. It will be expedient to reproduce the operative
portion of the order of the appellate authority :-

"DRM has passéd the following orders :-
#(a) Procedure laid down inD & AR has been
followed,

(b) Findings are warranted by evidence on
record,

(c) Penalty is hereby confirmed being
adequiate.

You may submit Revision Petition sgalnst

these orders to COPS/NDLS direct, if you so©

desire.®
3 The applicant filed a revision petition on 2.6.19838. The
same has not been disposed of despite the orders of the Tribunal
dated 22.9.1989 directing the reviewing authority/to dispose of
the app‘lic ant's review petition within three months from the
date of receipt of the order. The petitioner was given liberty
t0 re~agitate the matter, if he was aggr ieved by the disposal

[

of the review petition.



"~ disciplinary authority. On g querry from the Bench whether

4s  The learned counsel for th’e applicant

» Shri B. s. Mairee, -

Teferred to the findings of the inquiry officer dated

15.1.1987, The learned Counsel submitted that the applicant
was held guilty of only carelesshess and negligemce. even in
regard to the non-despatch of c¢ash bags every day. The

inquiry officer’s finding is that "no amount of Railway earning
was detained by him for SOme comsidergable perio' « The delay of'

about four days was accounted for due to non-running of Tc

.Safe and cash bags was merely his slackness and negligemce.n

The inquiry officer further held that these omiss lons on the
part of the appliCaﬁt constitute only gross negligence but do
not carry any intenfion of defrauding the Railways. The other l
charges with regard to the Careless and tardy maintenance of
Railway records were proved, and it was 6omluded that these
irregularities were dxje t0 the carelessness and negligéri:e of
the applicant. The learned counsel .for the @plicant submitted
that despite the inquiry officer?s ¢lear findings holding the
gplicant guilty of only carelessn'ess‘ and negligemce, the
disciplinary authority came to the comnclusion that thef;/nalafide
intemtion”of the applic,adtf?las been proved beyond do%bt})and |
i‘n that background .imposed penal‘ty of withholding ofa/_"imrement, ‘

for three years without cumulative effect. The learned counsl

su‘bmitted that this is a case of non-application of ming by the

this point was agitated by the 'applic.ant in gppeal, the learned
counsel submitted that this was a legal plea, although admittedly
it had not been raised in the sppeal filed by the spplicant.
Learned counsel for the gpplicant further_ attac ked the order

of the appellate authority as unreasoned  and without any
substance as it did not deal with the various issues raiseﬁd by

the applicant in his appeal. The lear ned couns;Ql submitted
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that the appellate order is also bad in law as- it does not
C‘On‘ta'ilfl the reasons for affirming the penalty imposed nor does
it show any application of mind by the agppellate authority,

In support, the learned counsel referred us to Ram Chander vs.
Union of India & Ors. : ATR 1986 (2) ST 252 wherein the order

of the respondents was set aside by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

as the Rallways had failed to marshal eviden:eﬁuon record with

a view to decide whether the findirgs arrived at by the
disciplinary authority could be sustained or not. Shri 0. p.
Kshatriya, learned cou.néel for the respondents, submitted that
the applicant had sent his review p'etii:ion direct té the
competent authority'aﬂd not through proper channel amd, therefore,
the same is not traceable,' in the office of-the r'eSpondents.

The agpplicant has a]_.fso' not made a-COpy thereof available.
Therefore, the r eview petition could not be decided. The learred
counsel fairly,'howe.ver', comnceded tﬁat the agpplicant haé been
sending frequent reminders to the competent au.thority for

disposal of his review petition.

5. Be that as it may, the order for disposal of the review
petition was passed on 22.9.1989 when-the responde nts were
directed to dispose of the appeal within three months. It is
now too lafe to agaln direct the respondents to take action to
dispose of the review petition. We have heard the lear ned
counsel for both the parties and considered the matter carefully.
We find force in the argument of the le‘arned counsel for the.
applicant 'that there is non—applica*é ion of mind by the
disciplinary authority. Although the inquiry officéer has not
held him guilty for any malafide inte'n’c ion, the disciplinary
authority in its remarks has recorded that the gpplicant's
malafide inteation has been proved beyond doubt., In case the

to . . s
disciplinary authority waszdlfferu from the findings of the
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inqzlliiry off icer, the proper course was to issue show c suse
notice to the applicant before imposing on him the penalty.

The dis<\: iplinary authority cannot impose a finding which is not
there in the inquiry of ficerts report. The learned coumsel

for the respondents has relied on para 4.3 of the counter
~affidavit of the respomdents to prove that there was malafide
idtention, Para 4.3 of the counter affidavit, however, deals
with only the irregular itiee reg.arding the maintenance of
records at the Station, which according to them was in

déplorable condition.

6. In the above facts and circumstances of the case, we ale
of the @inion that the order passed by the disciplinary
authority da_tled 12.3.1987 and the order passed by the appellate
authority datred 9.7+1987 suffer from the inf irmity of non~
goplication of mind as no sufficient reasons have been given
for imposing/confirming the penalty imposed on the gpplicant.
'There is al?gsrf&_‘]al?sd'tlflc‘atloq for 1mport1ng the malaf ide
intentions in the remarks of the disc iplinary asuthority. The
applicant hagzgeen held guilty of malafide intention by the
inquiry officer. The orders referred to above are, therefore,
set aside and quashed. ' Since-, the report of the inquiry

off icer held the petitioner guilty of carelessness and
negligent working, we leave it open to the disciplinary
authority to consider the evideri:e on record and pass a fresh
reasoned order on th’e‘b’asis of.» the findings of the inquiry
off icer within a period of two months from the date of receipt
of g copy of this order. If no action is taken' within this

period, the disciplinary proceedings in this case would lapse.

The applicant shall also be given an Oppor‘tuni;y/to file an
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appeal before the appellate authority, if such an occasion
arises. The appellate authority shall also pass a reasoned
order in case an appeal is filed before him.
7e With the above Observations, the QO.A. is disposed of
leaving the parties to bear their own costs,
\\(\ ( /)
N VOt { é <
(J. P. Sharma ) — : ( I. K. Ras;?tra)
Member (J) Member (A)
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